KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT
(KIF530) DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS
(SEEPAGE REPAJR) INCLUDES HED CONSTRUCTION

Estimate Number 05410 Option: 0 PCN Number: KIF530
Plant: KIF Revision: 0 Estimate Type: Detailed
Cost Engineer: C. L. Toney Unit #: Estimate Accuracy: +/- 10%
Requesting Engr:  Stan Haber Phase: 3 Estimate Issue Date 05/26/05
Phasel Hours Dollars
Engineering (Sunk Cost) $489,000
Engineering (Remaining) $168,000
Partner (Non-Manual) ;
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase I $657,000
Phase Il = -
Engineering - $0
Long Lead Procurement 50
Partner ( Non-Manual )
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase I 30
Phase ITI
Construction ( Partner )
Permanent Material $518,009
Labor ( T&L) 17,122.00 $576,510
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 600.00 $27,600
Equipment $222,397
Subcontracts $386,010
Partner Fee $76,274
Partner Insurance $0
Escalation $0
Construction Risk Dollars $0
Other $40,200
Total Construction Cost $1,847,000
Engineering $52,000
Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs 30
Project Risk Dollars $200,000
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase 111 $2,099.000
All Phases
Construction Partner 17,722.00 $1,847,000
Long Lead Procurement , $0
Engineering (Sunk) $489,000
Engineering (Remaining) $220,000
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Risk Dollars $200,000
Total Project Costs 17.722.00 $2,756.000
For Information only Total Environmental 50
For Information onlv Total Demolition Costs $0
Page I of 1 05/26/2005 9:19:52 AM
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ESTIMATE SUMMARY

REV# -
**PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE FOR 75% REVIEW***
. ' -~ PANO
DATE: 19-May-05
LOCATION: KINGSTON FOSSIL UNIT NO: 0
SHORT CODE: MPAC W.0.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION
WORKSCOPE:
TYPE OF FUNDING
PHASE 3 CAPITAL > 100K
PREPARED BY: WORKMAN / RADFORD |
1. TVA-HED LABOR COSTS Target Data / Comments
Craft Labor MANHOURS 17122 *
COST = $576,510 ~ =
Non-Manual Labor MANHOURS 600
CosT $27,600 °
Contingency 0.00%| MANHOURS 0
COST $0
SUBTOTAL TVA-HED LABOR MANHOURS 17,722
cosT  $604,110
2. TVA-HED OTHER COSTS
TVA-HED Subcontracts $386,010 -
TVA-HED Subcontract fee $0 s
Travel & Living Expenses $5,100 v gyl
TVA-HED Material Purchases $0
HED Other Costs $0
Contingency 0% $0
SUBTOTAL TVA-HED OTHER v $391,110
TOTAL TVA-HED COSTS $995,220
3. ITEMS MANAGED BY TVA-HED
Permanent Materials $518,009 v~
Heavy Equipment $217,695 V
Tagged & 3rd Party Rental Equipment $4,702 /"
Small Tools $24,827 &/ pTv
Supplies, Consumables & Expendable Tools $10,273 VY pmats
Office Supplies & Expenses $0
Other TVA-HED Costs $0
TVA subcontracts (By Others) $0
Partner or OCIP Insurance 0.00% $0
TVA-HED - Central Command 5.00% $75,661 |.
Contingency 0% $0 vV
SUBTOTAL TVA-HED MANAGED $851,169
TOTAL TVA-HED COSTS $1,846,389
APPROVALS: TOTAL 1,847,000

TVA-HED Managar

Date:

TVA-HED Estimator

Date:

TVA - Project Manager

Date:

TVA - Project Engineer

Date:

TVA - Site Environmental Engineer

Date:
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COMMODITY CODE ROLL-UP

WorkOrder |[CommCode Description MHs Cost
STLS SMALL TOOLS 0§  24827.27
CONS CONSUMABLES 0[ % 10,273.35
OSUP OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 0| % ~
OTH OTHER TVA-HED COSTS 0[ % -
HED HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0| $ 217,695.00
950 STAFF 600} $  27,600.00
950X . STAFF EXPENSES 0f % 5,100.00
TMTL MATERIALS 0| § 518,009.40
PMTL MATERIALS 0] § -
TTLS TAGGED TOOLS 0 % 4,702.00
PSUB1 SUB CONTRACTOR 1 0f $ 15,000.00
PSUB2 SUB CONTRACTOR 2 0] $ 11,500.00
PSUB3 SUB CONTRACTOR 3*= o[ % 9,510.00
PSUB4 SUB CONTRACTOR 4 0| § 165,000.00
PSUB5 SUB CONTRACTOR5 0] $§ 20,000.00
900 MOBILIZATION 0l $ -
901 ADMINISTRATIVE TIME (CRAFT HIRE) 132 $ 4,416.00
902 SUPPORT CRAFT 0| & -
904 LABORERS FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION 0| & -
905 ELECTRICAL GENERAL SUPPORT 0] % -
908 TEAMSTER TRUCK DRIVERS 0| -
912 CARPENTER - SCAFFOLDING SUPPORT 0[ § -
930 OPERATORS GENERAL SUPPORT o[ § -
940 TEAMSTER GENERAL SUPPORT 0} § -
9424 INSULATOR GENERAL FOREMAN 0} % -
9421 BOILERMAKER GENERAL FOREMAN 0] % -
9423 ELECTRICAL GENERAL FOREMAN 0| % -
9428 PIPEFITTER GENERAL FOREMAN 0l % -
121 EXCAVATION OF PONDS / DYKES 01 % -
123 EXCAVATION OF FGD FEED PIPE 0{ % -
151 BLOCK WALL FOOTER CONSTRUCTION 0] $ -
159 FLOW CONTROL BOXES CONSTRUCTION 0| $ -
135 INSTALL PIPING / WETLAND STRAW BALES 0l $ -
100 INSTALL STONE 0| $ -
101 INSTALL COMPOST 0| % -
126 MOB. /DEMOB / EROSION CONTROL 0] % -

0{$% -
0] 8 -
0| $ -
0l$ -
0| % -
0] $ -
01 % -
OCIP $0
CENTRAL COMMAND - MANAGEMENT COST _|CCMC $75,661
TOTALS 732} $ 1,109,294.51
MANHOURS AND TOTAL COST FROM PA COVER 17,722 $1,846,389

TOTALS FROM THIS SHEET SHOULD BE THE SAME AS PA COVER

IM“
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MATERIAL

DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION

KINGSTON
W.0# < 0
PA# 0
# QT DESCRIPTION COST TOTAL
55 | CY |CONCRETE - 4000 PSI 50.00 $4,400.00
CY _|CONCRETE - SLOP BLOCK MIX $62.00 $0.00
LOT |CONCRETE FORM MATERIALS $4,200,00 50.00
LF PVC WATER STOP $2.15 $0.00
EA |6" KEYWAY $3.20 $0.00
5-GAL |BLACK BUTYL MASTIC SEALANT $21.00 $0.00
LF |WATER STOP $0.85 $0.00
1 EA 60" X 15' DEEP MANHOLE $12,000.00 $12,000.00
EA WIRE MESH (roll) $26.00 $0.00
EA [BLOCK (12" X 16" $1.47 $0.00
EA |BLOCK (12" HALVES) $1.21 $0.00
TN |SAND $10.50 50.00
BAG |TYPE "S" MORTAR $7.45 $0.00
BOXES |[ANCHOR BOLTS FOR GREEN PLATE $28.50 $0.00
EA_ |HORIZONTAL TRUSS WIRE $2.20 50.00
EA |2 X4" X 16' TREATED LUMBER $12.50 $0.00
EA _ |REBAR SAFETY CAPS (5/8") $1.50 $0.00
SY |12 07 GEOTEXTILE LINER (SETILING POND) $1.25 $0.00
30 LF 36* CMP PIPE $34.00 $1,020.00
30 LF 24" CMP PIPE $48.00 $1,440.00
12258 | _SY _|MARAFIHP 370 MONOFILAMENT $27,580.50
10700 | _SY _|NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE (12 OZ PER CY $26,750.00
$0.00
TN 1/4" STONE $10.05 $0.00
TN |1/2" WASHED STONE CHIPS $10.05 $0.00
TN |3/4" - 1" STONE $9.05 50,00
TN |1"- 2" WASHED STONE W/ NO FINES $9.05 $0.00
TN |2 -4" STONE $9.05 $0.00
20734 | TN |6" 12" RIP RAP $11.00 $228,074.00
1781 | TN |1032 CRUSHER RUN (610) W/ 6% MOISTURE $10.25 $18,255.25
4721 | TN |1081 CRUSHED STONE 10.25 $48,390.25
700 TN 3" STONE $10.50 $7,350.00
CcY COMPOST $15.70 $0.00
EA #4 REBAR STAKES $2.50 $0.00
EA_|GROUT (NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC) $30.00 $0.00
400 | LB |PER RYE $2.00 $800.00
400 | LB |KY-31 TALL FESCUE $2.00 $800.00
300 LB 10-10-10 FERTILIZER $0.90 $270.00
300 EA STRAW BALES $4.20 $1,260.00
60 | ROLL |CURLEX $49.00 $2,940.00
36 EA 16" DIA. PIPE BOLLARDS $135.00 $4,860.00
80 | ROLL [SILT FENGE (100' ROLL) $48.00 $3,840.00
1 LS WOVEN WIRE FENCING $3,000.00 $3,000.00
70 | ROLL |CONSTRUCTION FENCE (100 ROLL) $32.00 $1,280.00
LF |4 HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $0.65 $0.00
EA__|4" HDPE COUPLINGS 0.90 $0.00
EA |4 HDPE PLUG 1.09 $0.00
EA (4" x 4"y PVC SAMPLE WELL $6.50 $0,00
EA 6" X 8" X 4" HDPE REDUCING TEE $24.00 $0.00
EA |6" X 4" HDPE REDUCING CROSS TEE $35.00 $0.00
EA |6" X 4" HDPE REDUCER $12.00 $0.00
EA |6" HDPE TEE 15.00 $0.00
EA_|6" HDPE COUPLING $2.50 $0,00
EA |6" HDPE 30 DEGREE BEND $12.00 $0.00
EA _|6" HOPE 45 DEGREE ELBOW $12.00 $0.00
EA _|6" HDPE 45 DEGREE WYE $15.00 $0.00
LF _|6" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $1.45 $0.00
LF 6" HDPE PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $1.45 $0.00
EA_|6" FERNCO COUPLING ] $13.00 $0.00
EA |6" HDPE PLUG $5.00 $0.00
LF_[6" CL200 PVC PIPE $2.64 $0.00
EA 8" X 6" HDPE REDUCER 186.00 $0.00
EA |8" HDPE TEE 25.00 $0.00
S0 | EA |8 4WAY TEE $40.00 $3,600.00
EA _|8" HDPE COUPLING $3.00 $0.00
EA _|8" HDPE 45 DEGREE ELBOW $22.00 $0.00
3300 | LF__|6" FORCED MAIN PIPING HDPE $5.40 / $12,060.00
EA_|8" HDPE 45 DEGREE WYE e $24.00 $0.00
3339 | LF__|8" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL ~ $4.60 $10,759.40
16500] LF__|8" HDPE PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $4.85 $80,025.00
EA |8" HDPE PLUG ) $18.00 $0.00
EA 10" X 8" HDPE REDUCER ) $23.00 $0.00
LF 8" CL.200 PVC PIPE $4.15 $0.00
EA_|8" CL200 PVC CAP $18.90 $0.00
EA [8" CL200 PVC BLIND FLANGE ADAPTOR $65.75 $0.00
EA |8° X 8" X 8" CL200 PVC DI TEE MJ Page | $91.56 $0.00

TVA-00028941



MATERIAL

[

EA |8 CL200 PVC 90 DEGREE MJ FITTING -$60.58 $0.00
EA_ |8" CL200 PVC 11.25 DEGREE MJ FITTING $50.33 -$0.00
EA 8" CL200 PVC 22.5 DEGREE MJ FITTING $58.72 $0.00
EA 18" CL200 PVC 45 DEGREE MJ FITTING :$53.95 $0.00
EA [8" X 6" X 6" CL200 PVC MJ TEE $107.14 $0.00
EA |10" X 12" HDPE REDUCER $39.00 $0.00
EA 10" HDPE TEE $58.00 $0.00
EA [10" HDPE COUPLING $3.40 $0.00
= =

Page 2
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MATERIAL

EA |10" HDPE 45 DEGREE ELBOW $29.00. .= 7$0.00

EA 10" HDPE 45 DEGREE WYE $78.00 - 250,00

LF__[10" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $3.40 :$0.00

LF }10" HDPE PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $3.40 $0.00

EA _|10" HDPE PLUG $26.00 $0.00

LF 110" CL200 PVC PIPE $6.50 $0.00

LF |12 HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $4.50 $0.00

EA 112" HDPE COUPLINGS $4.50 $0.00

EA |12" HDPE TEE $68.00 $0.00

LF 112" C900 PVC PIPE $11.79 $0.00

EA  [12" C900 PVC 80 DEGREE MJ FITTING $112.00 $0.00

LF }14" CLS05 PVC PIPE $15.66 $0.00

EA  [14 X 14" X 10" CL905 PVC TEE $464.24 $0.00

EA  [14" CLS05 PVC MJ BLIND FLANGE W/ ADAPTOR $276.97 $0.00

LF [16" CARBON STEEL PIPE (COATED) $51.78 $0.00

LF  [18" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE -SMOOTH WALL $8.00 $0.00

EA 16" GATE VALVE MJ X MJ - AMERICAN FLOW CONTROL SERIES 2500 - EQUAL $306.98 $0.00

EA 8" GATE VALVE MJ X MJ - AMERICAN FLOW CONTROL SERIES 2500 - EQUAL $462.41 $0.00

EA 16" TRENCH BOX ADAPTOR $28.55 $0.00

EA |8" TRENCH BOX ADAPTOR $28.55 $0.00
1500 EA [METAL T POSTS $5.00 $7,500.00
1 EA  |60" PRE-CAST MANHOLE $5,000.00 $5,000.00
900 SY 112 0Z GEOTEXTILE LINER $2.45 $2,205.00
1 EA |SUBMERSIBLE PUMP @ "TEVCARVA" $1,650.00 $1,650.00

EA |INSULATED FIBERGLASS VALVE BOX $2,256.20 $0.00

TOTAL $518,009.40

Page 3
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CLARIFICATIONS

DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION
KINGSTON
CLARIFICATIONS TO TVA-HED PROJECT ESTIMATE.
0

ALL JOURNEYMEN RATES ARE PER THE APPR. UTILIZATION FACTOR OF 10% APPR. FOR 90% JOURNEYMEN

WAGE RATES ARE PER FY2005 CRAFT AUGMENTED RATES AND NO ESCALATION IS INCLUDED FOR WAGES.

ALL MATERIALS ARE INCLUDED EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

NO “IRON FILINGS" MATERIAL COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE.

ESTIMATE IS BASED ON 40 HOURS PER WEEK

ESTIMATE HAS BEEN REVISED TO REFLECT CHANGES TO ORIGINAL DESIGN SCOPE OF WORK.

MATER!AL AND SUBCONTRACT UNIT COST INGREASES ARE DUE TO INFLATION ABOVE ORIGINAL ESTIMATE.

iN[ooin | |W I

ESTIMATE IS A PHASE (3).

-
o

ESTIMATE INCLUDES GEOTEXTILE FABRIC & LINER INSTALLATION SUB-CONTRACTS.

-
-

ALL OTHER WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY TVA - HED PROJECT SERVICES.

-
N

INITIAL SURVEY - LAYOUT / CONTROL / BENCH LOOP COSTS ARE INCLUDED. (TVA SURVEYORS).

-
w

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING ESTIMATED COSTS ARE INCLUDED. ACTUAL COSTS ABOVE ESTIMATED

SHALL BE INVOICED AS "EXTRA" COST TO PROJECT IN ADDITION TO TVA-HED ESTIMATED COST HEREIN.

14

ESTIMATE BASED UPON WORKING IN PERMISSIBLE WEATHER CONDITIONS.

15

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR WEATHER RELATED PROJECT DELAY COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE.

16

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ONE TVA-HED MOBILIZATION AND ONE DEMOBILIZATION OF PROJECT.

17

ESTIMATE ASSUMES ALL MATERIAL FOR BUILDING PONDS SHALL BE FROM EXISTING

MATERIALS ON SITE AS SPECIFIED IN GENERAL NOTES. NO OFF SITE BORROWING OF MATERIALS

TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLAY SOIL FOR POND MATERIAL, OR TOPSOIL FOR SLOPES IS

INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE.

18

ESTIMATE ASSUMES ALL EXISTING MATERIAL IS SUITABLE BUILDING MATERIAL TO OBTAIN SPECIFIED

COMPACTION RATE PER GENERAL DESIGN NOTES.

19

ESTIMATE IS PROVIDED WITH NO SUPPORTING "SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION REPORT" BY GEO. ENG.

20

ESTIMATE ASSUMES ALL TOPOGRAPHICAL CONTOURS ON DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE ACCURATE, AND

THAT ALL FINISH GRADE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE FINAL.

21

NO ROCK REMOVAL IS INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE.

22

OVERTIME WORK IN EXCESS OF 40 HOURS PER WEEK SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF TVA - HED AT ANY

TIME DURING THE PROJECT UNLESS BY SIGNED / APPROVED CHANGE CONTROL BY OWNER.

23

QUANTITY OF CRAFT EMPLOYEES, EQUIPMENT UTILIZED AND SUPERVISION SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION

OF TVA-HED PROJECT SERVICES.

24

INCREASES TO PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE APPROVED WITH SIGNED CHANGE CONTROL PRIOR

TO TVA-HED COMMENCING WORK FOR SAID SCOPE INCREASE.

25

ESTIMATE PRICING IS BASED UPON PRODUCING A COMPLETE PROJECT PER THE PROVIDED DESIGN

DRAWINGS, AND MATERIAL INSTALLATION QUANTITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS ESTIMATE / PARSONS.

26

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ALL CRAFT TRAILERS FOR THIS PROJECT TO BE LOCATED AT PROJECT SITE.

27

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ALL MATERIAL STORAGE TO BE STAGED AT PROJECT SITE.

28

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ALL CRAFT PORTABLE SANITARY FACILITIES FOR THIS PROJECT TO BE

LOCATED AT PROJECT SITE.

29

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR STOLEN / BORROWED MATERIAL AND OR EQUIPMENT FROM ONGOING PROJECTS

AT THE KINGSTON FOSSIL SITE ARE INCLUDED.

30

ESTIMATE BASED UPON A CONTINUOUS PROJECT TO BE STARTED.AND FULLY COMPLETED ACCORDING -

TO PROVIDED DESIGN DRAWINGS.

kil

ALL PERMITS REQUIRED TO ALLOW PROJECT.TO COMMENCE ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

32

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON KINGSTON DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION PROJECT ONLY.

33

ESTIMATE ASSUMES RE-USING EXISTING PUMPS.

Page 1 of 1
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KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT\
(KIF530) DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS
(SEEPAGE REPATR) ENCLUDES HED CONSTRUCTION

Estimate Number 05410 Option: PCN Number: KIF 530
Plant: / KIF Revision\:é\Etl{nate Type: Detaﬂed
Cost Engineer: / C. L. Toney Unit #: Estinitate Accuracy: L +/-10%
Requesting Eng}‘: Stan Habcr Phase: 3 Es’umate rssqfe Date {05/26/05
Phase I L(s ¢ Hours Dollars
Engineering (Sunik Cost)™, $200,000
Partner (Non—Manuzfl) ,
Other / Other Orgamzatlons N\ $0
[  JTotal Phase I $200,000
Phase 11 “\
Engineering - $125,000 =
Long Lead Procurement $0
Partner ( Nogn<Manual ) - .
Other / Other Organizations - x'&. 30
/ “Total Phase I $125,000
Phase III / N
Constructvion (-Partner )
Permanent Materlal $518,009
Lab@r (T&L ). b 17,122.00 $576,510
Labqr ( Non-Manual ) 600.00 $27,600
Equlpment * $222,397
Subcontracts ! $386,010
Partner\Fee s $76,274
Pariner Insurance % $0
Escalation .. \.g ! $0
Construction Rlsk‘Dollars i $0
Other % $40,200
Total Construction Cost N $1,847,000
S,
Engineering $25,000
Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs $0
Project Contingency Dollars ' $203,000
Other / Other Organizations \\ $0
Total-Phase Il 32,075,000
All Phases N
Construction Partner \‘\ 17,722.00 $1,847,000
Long Lead Procurement hS $0
Engineering \1,,‘ $350,000
Other / Other Organizations \ 50
Total Contingency Dollars ”"*\ $203,000
Total Project Costs ~ / 17,722.00 $2.400.000
For LiiTormatien-only Total Environmental-™" $0
For Information only Total Demolition Costs 50

Page 1 of

05/26/2005 7:14:49 AM
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KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT e gETOT
(KIF530) DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS ¢

(SEEPAGE REPAIR)
Estimate Number 05359R1 Option: 0 PCN Number: KIF530
Plant: KIF Revision: 1 Estimate Type: Conceptual
Cost Engineer: C. L. Toney Unit #: Estimate Accuracy: +/-30%
Requesting Engr: S. M. Haber Phase: 1 Estimate Issue Date 3/31/2005
Phase I ' Hours Dollars
Engineering $15,000
Partner (Non-Manual)
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase I $15,000
Phase II
Engineering $112,258
Long Lead Procurement $0
Partner ( Non-Manual )
Other / Other Ozganizations e 30
' Total Phase I $112,258
Phase ITI
Construction ( Partner )
Permanent Material $469,106
Labor (TL) 21,186.85 $515,453
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 2,650.00 $132,500
Equipment , $214,019
Subcontracts $85,700
Partner Fee _ $32,398
Partner Insurance 2’%%3‘? i $19,439
Escalation - 1/459 ety o F $0 o
i i had —7 0
(C)(:Es:mmm'l Risk Dollars ‘ 7,} é’? P L $34,1i7
Total Construction Cost I 9’ 74 DHIE i ; $1,502,742
| a’;&f;ﬁjédm frdfzomin -
Engineering it O ,f 4 ‘%fj $23,000
Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs $0
Project Risk Dollars $0
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase IIT 31,525,742
All Phases
Construction Partner 23.836.85 $1,502,742
Long Lead Procurement : : $0
Engineering v $150,258
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Risk Dollars ‘ $0
Total Project Costs 23.836.85 $1.653.000
For Information only Total Environmental Costs $0 «
For Information only Total Demolition Costs $0
Page 1 of 1 03/31/2005 1:58:51 PM

TVA-00028952



Wd $S°L S00Z/LE/EQ

Arewwns [1g1aq,
Awnavuoneso, Aq peuog

“§00Z '0€ Ydsen ua
JEL-8 UG UBQ WOY SJUSIILIOD J38}J31 0} PASIAS] L33G Sey djeullis3

*$1S00 LUOGONASUOD JO %0} §se - (uopeBnsany B
|euoyippe pue ‘S1Pe]u0agns ‘JYBis 1910 YA L Bupniou) Buuaauwbul

-pasnai aq jim sdwnd Bugsxz

“pasnbal 3q 0} Jou pawnsse s ;emod sseyd-¢
“gjone: aBedaas |13 aBpaip Jo) pajjeysu; dwnd Joy semod aseyd a|Buts

'SUBJIOP GOOT U} PASEQ 38 SIS00 |y
suoydwiunssy ajeunisa

N

{eyded

5002/16/6

%QE -1+

{EMA80U0D

3

3

o

JageH ‘W 'S

0854

LEBSESO

E

SUIBIQ Youdl

ﬁ. uawdinbg wAL
<002 LS 0¥ 4

Asuo} 30

HLNS NvQ

SNIVHQ HONIHH/L HESES0/4IM

SNIVHT HONIY-H/4H65ES0/HIM

yeuuso] Joday

$9J0N

(MrAYaBeing
adAy Buipunyg
sjeq anss| 353
Adeandoy ajewpsa
adA) ew;sy
aseyd

uolsirey

uondo

1Bugy Bupsanbay
#N2d
#9jeun)s3y

weld

1o3ford

sjqe} spes Juswudinby
3|qe) 3jes Joqe
101em)s3

ss9uiBugy

sweu 19afoid

Hoday jeayspeasdg

Auedwop ajewms

00028953

TVA-



Ya62LC = 502 : BEG 1 786 YW 0008 000°0E € 001 {ifid S[qBISWgNS MN TEWSY]
8177861 - i - N 819 ijili 5008 Gdd ov €90 Sdiiifid SiGiSSiGNg sigdojey
000 - - - - - - 10 00°F bexoed 3 linb3 uoe)s buyduind s|qissewqng
. swog e
9
peS'88 CLEE9L Ziv'ers SiYy 00°896°G . S0
i ves'ss 528891 e s1y 00°896'S soyoua desdry nsul
- | zozoe . 000'8Y »S1'ze yw 00°082't 0ze'o U} 00'000'%
- N S9€'8L il G000 E G280 1) 1
B ” - W H09 §10°0 X5 00000V 765 'B{iXE1086) PAUSUNDAIDSH USROM-UON ITEVSUT |~ R S S
< - - (ilr4] K3 G00V08 AEidily 65 Yold SIENESKT A0
B - . 860°0 [
sayong deidpd psut;
] SC
YEP'LZ §98°294 £zr'L9 siy 00°45L2 »0
yEV'IZ so8'281 £z'l9 )y 00°kSL'T Jou0an dwog |eisy
SLE0L'T - 089'Y - 000'9 8ES'S yur 0092 oe Q09 . j10g paoeidey YoINy puy paes
e - iig R - 805 Ui 06601 K37 60°660"T 5 01t) SFL O 96 1 isKE" 1168 PSS L 3id
9072 - 005's T - 050'G1 007009 457600000k
: Jig:] - 886'F - Gog°i s PEL'BE Ui 06°GEY"Y AS 000042 16059 GS0diLiod adeid
Yedy i Y - 0529 - : Z61S 2 OIS B 168 1665 | 8§
Ui 0w 000 - - - - - - youag 6./ 'y 69/, usamjag
a9 dilio3 jesuy

s 7 ¥e
887°LS¢E . 21679 wZ'e6h sy SyLiv'e £0
8§z'L8¢ 216'v9 (22431 s SPLIY'E PuOd UeMS/SUIQ BSY|
' 352 - - y6E'L JUOWIZIIOLOW USAOAN DJIXBI0AD
ek e - L 4 \ o - —
¥ : N - kD

I8El -
€L -
%4 : <
TR N TR ~ - Suoig PEGSIIS 1aGT T o O
8L B = (617 54Y iigipispur; isslliad SJGH peieiois ed .8
¢4 < - LB JOUOW USADM 2181099
1aEl = - SUGIS paysTuy 186k - B
OEL - - (592 5y Uiifispiir| jopunsd G4dH peieiofiog €l .8
[ - ; - (k567701 "6) Sadi peiEiojiad 66§ 16 isoey
it = - - (GRS k5 00'6SL'8 145G 962 1) SdaH pajeitped & 8 16413 B
668 - - - Ui ggrEe AGT00°616 (56§87 SAGH PeIGIGHS oK Big 8 ioT Tiiised
5] b : - ili56°092 K5 60°60€'T (R34 £60°1 1 3d0H Peigic)idg-uoN
§UEL - - 062 [ W001E UidaE g BLipps;
687 - N ¥8i'L i 066 il ;
[EieE B p i [} ¢ ’
0E'Z - - (34} W 08°G6 1 W 006LL (082 713) $edig 18NG 1exeieT BUIGR L P3;
(%4 - - 661 iy "66°1 2 Biippeg UGS pausniy
: - vBi'l Ui 979z 1 W06°¢E9 (627753) sadid Bil €807 3daH #i9d-UoN & .§ ;
[y s < 860'S yur 66 vee A3 G0°SYL L) T GoRBIEIS U WSISAS SBEUIEIAY 18A0Y 1004 1 difS B T
' 2895e - p 602" L6ET G0 PE €6 005°6¢ Spigiiog 8did €id .9
B T - ; PUSH UEMS/SUIQ NS |
%4 ! £EE0T 80L°s4 p08°s sy 0Z'1iZ 20
' Sb5'c2 ££0'Z 204's} $08's siy 0Z'1Z {lsae19) peoy ssadoy
d SPS'EC gE'E - £€0'C - 80L4'S) ¥08'G yuw oz He ozko Ul 00084+ (0d 01 1) WdaQ ¢ aseg BuUOIS PAYSNID ZEOL
0 000 - - - - - - o1 00°t peoy Bufisix3g uQ 1ea] puy Jeep] UIRIUIBI 0L 8OUBMO|Y
’ 10247 0i§°2 €066 siy Zy'056 0
Fi 437 ' 03s'2 £06's s14 Zy'056 d S/s|01u0D Uo|SOIT
906' 160 - ogk - 0ze'} yw 0008 020'0 As 00'000°€ JouElE XOUND
€04 SLE0LC < 082 - 566 0005E 5
2667 [:1 4 - 9EE'L - - 0810 A3 00°Tie
A §EG - Yw 09°EE 0070 i 00v8 -
Sov'E i§E - i Zi'8E 5500 K851 19
¥8i'? yEBLY - i~ 90%9 00078 857601
| 286'7 2CE - TG o0 v £01'0 A5 00°00% 1 pliod Wavewiad / pud B -
i iy - i~ 00°'96 0zi0 43" §6°008 S BpikGid 01 Sdoig USY Uy 606 1 E SieAgxT
gV - Ui gL 5200 A3E0°TTE (Siidh; é ‘
vei evz - T 267808 5900 3 00'005'% )

_ Wd 781 S00Z/LE/ED SNIVHa HONIFYHL/ L HESESO/HIM .
mmumm uoday jeayspeasds Aueduio? ajewns

TVA-00028954



i ¥ “Ipog zek ! 0052¢k SIy 00059 TYNNYI NONZ
[ 005°2st 005'ZE} s1Y 00°059°Z |enuep-uoN
; 006'ZEL 00'005'2€4 - - - 005'2E} yw 00°059'C 000°059'2 s 00t Jenuen LoN
TYNNVIA NON
0008} 000°se Siy s§°8Er’} ALITIOVH LSNOOX
000'8L 000'sE siy gg'8et't saf)oed JonsueH
00°000°€S 000'81 - - 000'se yw Gg'gEY't £55°8EY' 1 S| 004 az)qowaq 3 JeUI0 ISIN 159, Brug "szigon
: i $5iiii584 19N 80
ty ; ALITIOVH LSNOD?
[rix] £€6°F €667 ss8'e Siy §zrsh 20 o B
19E'e ££6'4 £65'7 SS8'E sy 8ZT51 Nd /51U UoISOsY
90p's SLE0L'T 09g't - 0002 ove'l 4w 00'zL 000°98 %8 002 Buipaes [2ul4 .
(755 'z EIE B €66 600 (A 6600 Ji 0070021 - ESE S 19813
. yii'r) 8596 00z'sg zesaL veg'ie Sij $6°562'} 90 -
i pLL'syt 859'6 oo0L's8 zes'sl 88'L€ s1y $6°662°' PuOd JUBUBULIAG 15U0D
it 0052 00052} - 0052 - - - sales) Bums
GOL 00°05€ - Q0L - - -
005’79 00°gh - 00g'28 - - -
i iBEL 128 x4y} U pEEY G600
! o8l i 00°3Y 5160 1 Piitd Bii) - - ——
06°000°ST N
' BUGS BOUSHIS V601
i G6°60v"E N
K3 Q0'EEE b
[-ETTY R ( R s —
5{750°F

Nd $S°L S00Z/LE/E0

¢ abed

SNIVHQ HONIY-l/LH6SESO/HIM
Hodey jeayspeeids

Auedwa) sjewss

TVA-00028955



6LE

65"}

80¢

v 002. D%

v 00 @O%

v 00Z. D%

%

0o

%

W

sy

sy

ore’L

[34:]

vie0

0005
000'E

000°E
000
osv'0

980'9L1L'e

SY8'9€Q'cT

000°€59°}

000'¢69'L

000'€59'}

000'0£9"}

THLUIS

ZHLTOG'

50605+

ALV

sjejo] ejewns3

ejol

000'sZ
000€E

9§T'ZL
Jmeer:

gsz el

000°§H
e

000761

1280816
e ——————

86E°CE
6EV'6

22V'p8
cl6e
819'02
65’6

L9
o
0o0L'se
901'69¥

£56'2V9

Bupunoy

£ @seuyd - bupaauibug isso4

Z 9seyd - BunsauwBug pssogy

| aseyd - BuueawiBug pssod

{S0Ad) 234 puemy Jouped
{S0A) 2oueINSY| JBUNEY

asuadx3 g sayddng 8240
sajgepuadx3 @ S3qeLnsuod
asuadx3 Sj004 News

wawdinbz
ejuogng
leuien
Joqe

Wd S’k S00Z/4€/E0
p obed

SNIVHQA HONIH/LH6SECO/HI
moday Jeayspeaids

Auvedwo) ajewins

TVA-00028956



Toney, Calvin L. e

From: Smith, Daniel R [Daniel.R.Smith@worleyparsons.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 30, 2005 7:40 AM

To: Toney, Calvin L.

Cc: Melton, Gary; Petty, Harold L.; Hughes, Michael

Subject: Rewew of cost estimate for dram installation to mitigate seepage at KIF Dredge Cell-

Comments are directed at the detailed estimate (location) except where noted.

02 - Access Road - this is an allowance to address wear and tear on the existing road.

05 - Place additional riprap - this quantity should be 4000 tons, not 9450 tons.

06 - Add additional cost of transformer replacement (see attachment)

Also, for phase 3 engmeerlng cost, assume 3% of construction cost (10% is too high). z@}// “!M wam e if}}m”
An additional comment would be that the phase 1 and phase 2 costs are already appropriated. I'll defer to Lynn/Mike as to
whether these should be included in the estimate or not. If they want to recoup the costs for engineering spent (or

appropriated to be spent) already durln%thls FY, they have that information. Or, if they want to leave what you have as an

allowance, ok by me.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

RE: KIF French
Drains Cost Est...

Please nofe new email address: Daniel.R.Smith@worleyparsons.com
Daniel R. (Dan) Smith, P.E.

ParsonsE & C Phone: (423) 757-8088
633 Chestnut St, Suite 400 Fax: (423) 266-0922
Chattanooga, TN 37450 Cell: (423) 364-1679 Email: Daniel.R.Smith@worleyparsons.com

TVA-00028957



o Message

Tbhey, Calvin L.

From: Tolen, Ronald [Ronald. Tolen@worleyparsons.com]
Sent:  Monday, March 28, 2005 3:04 PM

To:  Smith, Daniel R '

Subject: RE: KIF French Drains Cost Estimate

Dan,

The attached memo is documenting my conversation with Steve Ladd (HUB) on the cost of the transformer
changeout it required. 1t appears that the transformer in place will be sufficient though. Anyway the price is $498
(see Memo)

Ron

From: Smith, Daniel R % =
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2005 11:08 AM

To: Melton, Gary; Tolen, Ronald

Subject: FW: KIF French Drains Cost Estimate

Please review the appropriate sections of the cost estimate relative to your discipline. | need your comments by
the COB today.

thanks

Dan

————— Original Message-----

From: Toney, Calvin L. [mailto:cltoney@tva.gov]
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2005 3:05 PM

To: Petty, Harold L.; Hughes, Michael; Smith, Daniel R
Subject: KIF French Drains Cost Estimate

Please review and if you have any comments or questions call me at x7666 or e-mail me.

Calvin L. Toney
LP 2P-C

Cost Estimator
Phone 751-7666
Fax 751- 4295

03/30/2005

TVA-00028958



PARSONSE & C
TELEPHONE AND CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM . -

PROJECT: KIF Seepage Intercept Project DATE: 3-28-05

BY: Ron Tolen : JOB NO.: 51020101
PAGE: 10F1

Phone No.: 865-882-3242 x235 FILE NO:
TELEPHONE CALL [X] CONFERENCE: | |

WITH: Steve Ladd
ORGANIZATIONS: Harriman Utilities (HUB)
SUBJECT: 240/120Vac Transformer powering Seepage Intercept Project & Nextel Tower

| talked with Steve about the transformer that is currently powering the Sump Pumps.
Steve did confirm that it was a 15kVA and would be suffici€fit to power a 200A service
(we have a 100A panel installed now). This should be sufficient for our system, even if
we doubled the number of pumps that we now have. In the instance we did upsize the
installation beyond that, Steve said the only charge would be for a 25kVA transformer
and he quoted a budgetary price of $498. There is a good possibility that they will not
charge anything, but we should use the budgetary quote in case they have a charge.

TVA-00028959



L]

KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT

(KIF530) DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS

(SEEPAGE REPAIR)
Estimate Number 05359 Option: 0 PCN Number:
Plant: KIF Revision: 0 Estimate Type:
Cost Engineer: C. L. Toney Unit #: Estimate Accuracy:

KIF530
Conceptual
+/-30%

Page 1 of 1

Requesting Engr:  S. M. Haber Phase: 1 Estimate Issue Date 3/25/2005
Phase 1 Hours Dollars
Engineering $17,000
Partner (Non-Manual)
Other / Other Organizations $o
Total Phase I $17,000
Phase I1
Engineering - $125,704
Long Lead Procurement - $0
Partner ( Non-Manual )
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase II $125.704
Phase 111
Construction ( Partner )
Permarent Material $534,506
Labor (T&L) 23,050.31 $562,262
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 2,880.00 $144,000
Equipment $243,544
Subcontracts $83,300
Partner Fee $35,313
Partner Insurance $21,188
Escalation $0
Construction Risk Dollars $0
Other $37,183
Total Construction Cost $1,661,296
Engineering $24,000
Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs $0
Project Risk Dollars $0
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase ITI $1.685,296
All Phases
Construction Partner 25,930.31 $1,661,296
Long Lead Procurement $0
Engineering $166,704
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Risk Dollars . $0
Total Project Costs 25,930.31 $1,828.000
For Information only Total Environmental $0
For Information only Total Demolition Costs $0

03/25/2005 2:59:10 PM
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535

Toney, Calvin L.

From: Melton, Gary [Gary.Melton@worleyparsons.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 23, 2005 8:42 PM

To: Toney, Calvin L.

Cc: Tolen, Ronald; Petty, Harold L.

Subject: Kingston Seepage Repair Quantity Takeoffs

Calvin,

The attached file is quantity takeoffs for the seepage repair at KIF. Ron Tolen will send the remaining electrical
portion in the morning. If you have any questions please contact Dan or myself at the office. We will be out of the
office on Thursday and Friday of this week and can be reached on Dan’s cell (423-364-1679).

Thank You,

Gary Melton
WorleyParsons
= L 3 £ 3

** \WorleyParsons Group Notice ***

"This email is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not disclose or use the information contained in it. If you have
received this email in error, please notify us immediately by return email and delete the email and any attachments. Any personal views/
opinions expressed by the writer may not necessarily reflect the views/ opinions of the company."

03/24/2005
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"PARSONSE& C
KIF SEEPAGE INTERCEPT PROJECT

PROJECT: KIF Seepage Intercept Project DATE: 3-24-05
BY: Ron Tolen ‘ JOB NO.: 51020101
PAGE: 10F1 PCN NO: KIF530

Phone No.: 423-757-9956
SUBJECT: Electrical Scope for Seepage Intercept Project

Electrical Scope of Work

The Eféctrical/l&C Engineering includes engineering and Tesign services as
follows:

1. Relocate two sump pumps, the associated controller, level switches and
240Vac single phase power feeder supplying the assembly.

2. Relocate 120Vac single phase power feeder supplying the Nextel
communications tower and associated system.

One cost effective source of power is considered for the design of this project.

1. The existing off site power will be utilized for the Seepage Intercept
Project. 240/120Vac single phase power is currently powering the pumps
and communications system.

A. The power is supplied by Harriman Utilities (HUB) and will require
no upgrade for operating the two sump pumps currently in use.

B. Further Study will be needed to determine the requirement of a
larger transformer if additional pumps are added.

Current conditions and assumptions

1. The current horse powers for the sump pumps are 2hp. The transformer

supplying power is adequate for the two pumps.
2. The existing power transformer is estimated to be 15kVA, 240/120Vac,

single phase. (To be verified by Harriman Utilities)
3. Additional standby/spare pump requirements.

A. Redesign of 240Vac feeder to carry additional load.
 B. May require larger power transformer. (estimated $600 for a new

25kva). et
Requires additional controller & limit switches.

May require new 2P feeder breaker.

C.
D.

TVA-00028969



PARSONSE& C
TELEPHONE AND CONFERENCE MEMORANDUM

PROJECT: KIF Seepage Intercept Project DATE: 3-24-05

BY: Ron Tolen JOB NO.: 51020101
PAGE: 10F1

Phone No.: 865-717-2016 FILE NO:
TELEPHONE CALL [X] CONFERENCE: [ |

WITH: Harold Catlett
ORGANIZATIONS: TVA KIF
SUBJECT: 240/120Vac Transformer powering Seepage Intercept Project & Nextel Tower

ltalked with Harold about the arrangement with Haggiman Utilities for the transformer
that is now powering the Seepage Sump Pumps. He said that Harriman Utilities placed
lines, set poles and placed the transformer with agreement that TVA would clear the
trees and utilize the HUB power drop for 2 years. TVA’s outlay for the tree removal was
about $4-$5k. HUB ran the line and set the poles and transformer without charging TVA
intent on recapturing the cost thru TVA’s utilization of the power over the 2 year period.
Harold stated that TVA has a very good working relationship with HUB and we need to
pose the question of transformer upsize to HUB (Steve Ladd - 865-882-3242 x235). If
the transformer does require upsizing, it can probably be completed by HUB for little or
no cost to TVA.

TVA-00028970
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Toney, Calvin L. Toomes D

From: Tolen, Ronald [Ronald.Tolen@worleyparsons.com]

Sent:  Thursday, March 24, 2005 11:33 AM

To: Petty, Harold L.; Toney, Calvin L.

Cc: Smith, Daniel R; Marsh, Brian

Subject: KIF SEEPAGE INTERCEPT PROJECT - ELECTRICAL SCOPE OF WORK

Lynn,

I am attaching the electrical scope of work for the KIF Seepage Intercept project. | intended to get a confirmation
from Steve Ladd with HUB on the cost if any of changing out the 1@ pole mounted transformer bringing in off site
power for the project, but haven't been able to get in touch with him yet. | did however get a budgetary pricing
from ABB for a 25kva transformer (next size larger) should TVA have to purchase one for the project.

The second attachment is my telecom with Harold Catlett that furnishes some insight into the original installation
and leads me to believe that the change out of the transformer (if required) will be a minimal cost item. )

Thanks,

Ron Tolen
423-757-9956

03/24/2005
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KINGSTON DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS ESTIMATE COMPARISON

CES Original Phase 1 Cost Estimate

ltem

Engineering

Partner (Non-Manual)
Other / Other Organizations
Total Phase I

Engineering

Long Lead Procurement
Partner ( Non-Marual )
Other / Other Organizations
Total Phase 11

Permanent Material

Labor ( T&L. ) 21,187 Mh's
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 2,650 Mh's
Equipment -
Subcontracts

Partner Fee

Partner Insurance

Escalation

Construction Risk Dotlars

Other

Total Construction Cost
Engineering

Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs
Project Risk Dollars

Other / Other Organizations
Total Phase III

Construction Partner 23,837 Mh's
Long Lead Procurement
Engineering

Other / Other Organizations
Total Risk Dollars

Total Project Costs

Doliars
$15,000

$0
315,000

$112,258
$0

$0
$112,258

$469,106
$515,453
$132,500
$214,019
$85,700
$32,398
$19,439
$0

$0
$34,127
$1,502,742
$23,000
$0

$0

$0
81,525,742

$1,502,742
$0
$150,258
$0

$0
$1.653,000

HED Phase 3 Cost Estimate

Item

Engineering

Partner (Non-Manual)
Other / Other Organizations
Total Phase 1

Engineering

Long Lead Procurement
Partner ( Non-Manual )
Other / Other Organizations
Total Phase IT

Permanent Material

Labor ( T&L ) 17,122 Mh's
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 60QMh's
Equipment o
Subcontracts

TVA-HED - Central Command
Partner Insurance

Escalation

Construction Risk Dollars
Other

Total Construction Cost
Engineering

Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs
Project Risk Dollars

Other / Other Organizations
Total Phase 111

Construction Partner 17,722 Mh's
Long Lead Procurement
Engineering

Other / Other Organizations
Total Risk Dollars

Total Project Costs

Dollars
$15,000

$0
$15.000

$112,258
$0

$0
$112,258

$518,009
$576,510
$27,600
$222,397
$386,010
$75,663
$0

$0

$0
$40,200
$1,846,389
$23,000
$0

$0

$0
31,869,389

$1,846,389

$1.996,647
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*

_ KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT
(KIF530) DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS

(SEEPAGE REPAIR)
Estimate Number 05359R1 Option: 0 PCN Number: KIF530
Plant: KIF Revision: 1 Estimate Type: Conceptual
Cost Engineer: C. L. Toney Unit #: Estimate Accuracy: +/-30%
Requesting Engr: S. M. Haber Phase: 1 Estimate Issue Date 3/31/2005
Phase I Hours Dollars
Engineering $15,000
Partner (Non-Manual)
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase I 315,000
Phase 11
Engineering , . $112,258
Long Lead Procurement ‘ , - $0
Partner ( Non-Manual ) _
Other / Other Organizations ' ‘ $0
Total Phase IT $112.258
Phase 111
Construction ( Partner )
Permanent Material $469,106
Labor ( T&L) 21,186.85 $515,453
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 2,650.00 $132,500
Equipment $214,019
Subcontracts $85,700
Partner Fee $32,398
Partner Insurance $19,439
Escalation $0
Construction Risk Dollars 50
Other $34,127
Total Construction Cost $1,502,742
Engineering . $23,000
Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs © %0
Project Risk Dollars $0
Other / Other Organizations 50
Total Phase 111 31,525,742
All Phases
Construction Partner 23,836.85 $1,502,742
Long Lead Procurement $0
Engineering $150,258
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Risk Dollars $0
Total Project Costs 23,836.85 $1.653,000
For Information only Total Environmental $0 -
For Information only Total Demolition Costs $0
Page 1 of 1 0373172005 1:58:54 PM
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#

KINGSTON FOSSIL PLANT
(KIF530) DREDGE CELL FRENCH DRAINS
(SEEPAGE REPAIR) HED Cost Estimate

Estimate Number HED Estimate  Option: 0 PCN Number: KIF530
Plant: KIF Revision: 0 Estimate Type: Detailed
Cost Engineer: C.L. Toney Unit #: Estimate Accuracy: +/- 10%
Requesting Engr: S. M. Haber Phase: 3 Estimate Issue Date 5/23/2005
Phase | Hours Dollars
Engineering $15,000
Partner (Non-Manual)
Other / Other Organizations $0
Tortal Phase 1 315,000
Phase I1
Engineering $112,258
Long Lead Procurement = $0
Partner ( Non-Manual )
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase I1 $112,258
Phase I11
Construction ( Partner )
Permanent Material $518,009
Labor ( T&L) 17,122 $576,510
Labor ( Non-Manual ) 600 $27,600
Equipment $222,397
Subcontracts $386,010
TVA-HED - Central Command $75,663
Partner Insurance $0
Escalation $0
Construction Risk Dollars $0
Other $40,200
Total Construction Cost $1,846,389
Engineering '$23,000
Direct plant support + TVA Other Costs $0
Project Risk Dollars $0
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Phase I1] $1,869,389
All Phases
Construction Partner 17,722 $1,846,389
Long Lead Procurement $0
Engineering $150,258
Other / Other Organizations $0
Total Risk Dollars $0
Total Project Costs 17.722 $1.996.647
For Information only Total Environmental $0
For Information only Total Demolition Costs 50

Page 1 of 1

03/31/2005 1:58:54 PM

*
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TVA-HED Manager

Date:

TVA-HED Estimator

Date:

TVA - Project Manager

Date:

TVA - Project Engineer

Date:

TVA - Site Environmentai Engi

ineer

Date:

ESTIMATE SUMMARY REV # B} 0
**PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE FOR 75% REVIEW***
P.A.NO 0
DATE: 19-May-05
LOCATION: KINGSTON FOSSIL UNIT NO: 0
SHORT CODE: MPAC W.O. 0
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION
WORKSCOPE:
TYPE OF FUNDING
PHASE 3 CAPITAL > 100K
PREPARED BY: WORKMAN / RADFORD |
1. TVA-HED LABOR COSTS Target Data / Comments
Craft Labor MANHOURS 17122 “
== COST $576,510 ~~ =
Non-Manual Labor MANHOURS 600
COST $27,600
Contingency 0.00%| MANHOURS 0
CcOoST $0
SUBTOTAL TVA-HED LABOR MANHOURS 17,722
COST . $604,110
2. TVA-HED OTHER COSTS
TVA-HED Subcontracts $386,010
TVA-HED Subcontract fee $0
Travel & Living Expenses $5,100 v gmved—
TVA-HED Material Purchases $0
HED Other Costs $0
Contingency 0% $0
SUBTOTAL TVA-HED OTHER v $391,110
TOTAL TVA-HED COSTS $995,220
3. ITEMS MANAGED BY TVA-HED
Permanent Materials $518,009 v
Heavy Equipment $217,695 V
Tagged & 3rd Party Rental Equipment $4,702 /.
Small Tools $24,827 &/ 0T
Supplies, Consumables & Expendable Tools $10,273 ¥ poats
Office Supplies & Expenses $0
Other TVA-HED Costs $0
TVA subcontracts (By Others) $0
Partner or OCIP Insurance 0.00% b0
TVA-HED - Central Command 5.00% $75661 |.,/
Contingency 0% $0 v
SUBTOTAL TVA-HED MANAGED A $851,169
TOTAL TVA-HED COSTS 1T $1,846,389
APPROVALS: TOTAL 1,847,000

TVA-00028978
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COMMODITY CODE ROLL-UP

WorkOrder [CommCode Description MHs Cost
STLS SMALL TOOLS 0l 24,827.27
CONS CONSUMABLES 0| $ 10,273.35
OSUP OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 0| $ -
OTH OTHER TVA-HED COSTS 0| % ~
HED HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0l $ 217,695.00
950 STAFF 600/ $§  27,600.00
950X STAFF EXPENSES 0| $ 5,100.00°
TMTL MATERIALS 0] $ 518,009.40
PMTL MATERIALS 0% -
TTLS TAGGED TOOLS 0| 9% 4,702.00
PSUB1 SUB CONTRACTOR 1 0f % 15,000.00
PSUB2 SUB CONTRACTOR 2 0| $ 11,500.00
PSUB3 SUB C@NTRACTOR 3 0§ «9510.00
PSUB4 SUB CONTRACTOR 4 0| $§ 165,000.00
PSUBS SUB CONTRACTOR 5 0] $§  20,000.00
900 MOBILIZATION ol $ -
901 ADMINISTRATIVE TIME (CRAFT HIRE) 132] $ 4,416.00
902 SUPPORT CRAFT of $ -
904 LABORERS FOR WATER DISTRIBUTION 0] $ -
905 ELECTRICAL GENERAL SUPPORT 0] $ -
908 TEAMSTER TRUCK DRIVERS 0] $ -
912 CARPENTER - SCAFFOLDING SUPPORT 0 $ -
930 OPERATORS GENERAL SUPPORT 0j % -
940 TEAMSTER GENERAL SUPPORT o[ $ -
9424 INSULATOR GENERAL FOREMAN 0] % -
9421 BOILERMAKER GENERAL FOREMAN 0] $ -
9423 ELECTRICAL GENERAL FOREMAN 0| % -
9428 PIPEFITTER GENERAL FOREMAN 0{ % -
121 EXCAVATION OF PONDS / DYKES 0{ % -

1123 EXCAVATION OF FGD FEED PIPE 0] $ -
151 BLOCK WALL FOOTER CONSTRUCTION 0{ % -
159 FLOW CONTROL BOXES CONSTRUCTION of $ -
135 INSTALL PIPING / WETLAND STRAW BALES o[ $ -
100 INSTALL STONE 0| $ -
101 INSTALL COMPOST 0] % -
126 MOB. /DEMOB / EROSION CONTROL 0] $ -

0] $ -
0| $ -
0]$ -
0] $ -
0% -
0| 9% -
0| % -
ocCIP $0
CENTRAL COMMAND - MANAGEMENT COST |CCMC $75,661
TOTALS 732 $ 1,109,294.51
MANHOURS AND TOTAL COST FROM PA COVER 17,722 $1,846,389

TOTALS FROM THIS SHEET SHOULD BE THE SAME AS PA COVER

TVA-00028993



MATERIAL

DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION

KINGSTON
W.0%# 0
PA# 0
# Qr DESCRIPTION COST TOTAL
55 CY__|CONCRETE - 4000 PSI $80.00 $4,400.00
CY [CONCRETE - SLOP BLOCK MIX $62.00 $0.00.
LOT |CONCRETE FORM MATERIALS $4,200.00 $0.00
LF _|PVC WATER STOP $2.15 $0.00
EA_ [6"KEYWAY $3.20 $0.00
5-GAL_|BLACK BUTYL MASTIC SEALANT $21.00 :$0.00
LF__|WATER STOP $0.85 $0.00
1 EA [60" X 15' DEEP MANHOLE $12,000.00 $12,000.00
EA  JWIRE MESH (roll) $26.00 $0.00
EA |BLOCK (12" X 16") $1.47 $0.00
EA [BLOCK (12" HALVES) $1.21 $0.00
TN _|SAND $10.50 $0.00
BAG |TYPE "S" MORTAR §7.45 $0.00
BOXES JANCHOR BOLTS FOR GREEN PLATE $28.50 $0.00
EA _|HORIZONTAL TRUSS WIRE $2.20 $0.00
EA 2" X4" X 16'TREATED LUMBER $12.50 $0.00
EA [REBAR SAFETY CAPS (5/8") $1.50 50.00
SY 112 OZ. GEOTEXTILE LINER (SETTLING POND) $1.25 $0.00
30 LF 36" CMP PIPE $34.00 $1,020.00
30 LF _{24" CMP PIPE $48.00 $1,440.00
12258 [ SY |MARAFI HP 370 MONOFILAMENT $27,580.50
10700 SY  |NON-WOMEN GEOTEXTILE (12 OZPER CY - .- $26,750.00
) $0.00
TN __{1/4" STONE $10.05 $0.00
TN [1/2" WASHED STONE CHIPS §10.05 $0.00
TN 13/4" - 1" STONE $9.05 $0.00
TN [1*- 2" WASHED STONE W/ NO FINES $9.05 $0.00
TN 12°-4" STONE $9.05 $0.00
207341 TN [6"-12"RIP RAP $11.00 $228,074.00
17814 TN~ |1032 CRUSHER RUN (610) W/ 6% MOISTURE 10.25 $18,255.25
4721 TN . {1081 CRUSHED STONE 10.25 $48,390.25
700 TN__[3"STONE 10.50 $7,350.00
CY |COMPOST 15.70 $0.00
EA  |#4 REBAR STAKES $2.50 $0.00
EA__IGROUT (NON-SHRINK, NON-METALLIC) $30.00 $0.00
400 LB |PER RYE 2.00 $800.00
400 LB IKY-31 TALL FESCUE $2.00 $800.00
300 LB 110-10-10 FERTILIZER $0.90 $270.00
300 EA |STRAW BALES $4.20 $1,260.00
60 ROLL |CURLEX $49.00 $2,940.00
36 EA _[6" DIA. PIPE BOLLARDS $135.00 54,860.00
80 ROLL_|SILT FENCE (100' ROLL) $48.00 3,840.00
1 LS __|WOVEN WIRE FENCING $3,000.00 $3,000.00
40 | ROLL [CONSTRUCTION FENCE (100’ ROLL) $32.00 $1,280.00
LF _[4" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL 50.65 $0.00
EA {4" HDPE COUPLINGS 0.90 $0.00
EA 4" HDPE PLUG 1.09 $0.00
EA (4" x4)PVC SAMPLE WELL 6.50 $0.00
EA _[6" X 6" X 4" HDPE REDUCING TEE 24.00 50.00
EA 6" X4" HDPE REDUCING CROSS TEE 35.00 $0.00
EA 18" X4" HDPE REDUCER $12.00 $0.00
EA [6" HDPE TEE $15.00 $0.00
EA 6" HDPE COUPLING $2.50 $0.00
EA 16" HDPE 30 DEGREE BEND $12.00 $0.00
EA 6" HDPE 45 DEGREE ELBOW $12.00 $0.00
EA |6" HDPE 45 DEGREE WYE $15.00 $0.00
LF__|6" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL 1.45 $0.00
LF__|6" HDPE PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL 145 50.00
EA 6" FERNCO COUPLING $13.00 $0.00
EA  [6" HDPE PLUG $5.00 $0.00
LF 6" CL200 PVC PIPE $2.64 $0.00
EA {8" X8" HDPE REDUCER $16.00 $0.00
EA |8"HDPE TEE 25.00- $0.00
90 EA |8"4-WAY TEE $40.00 $3,600.00
EA 18" HDPE COUPLING $3.00 $0.00
EA _I8"HDPE 45 DEGREE ELBOW $22.00 $0.00
2400 LF 8" FORCED MAIN PIPING HDPE +$5.40. $12,960.00
EA_|8" HDPE 45 DEGREE WYE $24.00 $0.00
2339 LF __[8"HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $4.60 $10,759.40
16500 LF__ 8" HDPE PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL $4.85 $80,025.00
EA 8" HDPE PLUG $18.00 $0.00
EA 10" X 8" HDPE REDUCER $23.00 $0.00
LF 8" CL200 PVC PIPE $4.15 $0.00
EA __{8" CL200 PVC CAP $18.90 0.00
EA 8" CL200 PVC BLIND FLANGE ADAPTOR $65.75 $0.00
EA [8"X8"X8"CL200 PVC DI TEE MJ Page 1 $91.56 0.00
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MATERIAL

EA__]6" CL200 PVC 60 DEGREE MJ FITTING ~ [ $6058 | o 8000

EA__[8"CL200 PVC 11.25 DEGREE MJ FITTING $50.33 ~$0.00° -
EA__|8" CL200 PVC 2256 DEGREE MJ FITTING 5872 | - 5$0.00 -
EA__|8" CL200 PVC 45 DEGREE MJ FITTING $53.95 . $0.00

EA |8 X 6" X 6" CL200 PVC MJ TEE $107.14 ._$0.00

EA_|10" X 12" HDPE REDUCER 39.00 $0.00

EA_|10" HDPE TEE 58.00 $0.00 )

EA__|10° HDPE COUPLING $3.40 $0.00

Page 2
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"MATERIAL

" EA |10" HDPE45 DEGREE ELBOW [ - $2900=-F == 7$0:00
EA [10" HDPE 45 DEGREE WYE N T $78:007 | ~ 7 7$0.00 -
LF 110" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL “| - $340- - $0.00 h
LF |10" HDPE PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL : $3:40 - $0.00 o )
EA |10" HDPE PLUG - .$26.00 $0.00 T
LF 10" CL200 PVC PIPE 6.50 0.00
LF _|12" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE - SMOOTH WALL 4.50 50.00
EA {12 HDPE COUPLINGS j 4.50 $0.00
EA [12" HDPE TEE $68.00 $0.00
LF 12" C900 PVC PIPE $11.79 $0.00
EA |12" C900 PVC 90 DEGREE MJ FITTING $112.00 $0.00
LF_ |14" CL905 PVC PIPE $15.66 50.00
EA |14 X 14" X 10" CL905 PVC TEE $464.24 $0.00
EA_|14" CL905 PVC MJ BLIND FLANGE W/ ADAPTOR 5276.97 $0.00
LF_|16" CARBON STEEL PIPE (COATED) $51.78 $0.00
LF _ [18" HDPE NON-PERF PIPE -SMOOTH WALL $8.00 $0.00
EA |6 GATE VALVE MJ X MJ - AMERICAN FLOW CONTROL SERIES 2500 - EQUAL $306.98 $0.00
EA 18" GATE VALVE MJ X MJ - AMERICAN FLOW CONTROL SERIES 2500 - EQUAL $462.41 $0.00
EA |6" TRENCH BOX ADAPTOR $28.55 $0.00
EA_|8" TRENCH BOX ADAPTOR ] $28.55 $0.00
1500 EA |METAL T POSTS $5.00 $7,500.00
1 EA |60" PRE-CAST MANHOLE $5,000.00 $5,000.00
900 SY |12 OZ GEOTEXTILE LINER $2.45 $2,205.00
1 EA |SUBMERSIBLE PUMP @ "TEVCARVA" 1,650.00 $1,650.00
EA |INSULATED FIBERGLASS VALVE BOX 2,256.20 $0.00
TOTAL $518,009.40
= - E
Page 3
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‘DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION
KINGSTON

0

0

0

CRAFT Pre-outage
ASBESTOS WORKER ABJ 0
BRICKLAYER BLJ 0
BOILERMAKER GENERAL FOREMAN BMG
BOILERMAKER FOREMAN BMF
BOILERMAKER BMJ 0
CONCRETE MASON CMJ 0
CARPENTER FOREMAN CAF
CARPENTERS CAJ 0
ELECTRICAL GENERAL FOREMAN ELG
ELECTRICAL FOREMAN ELF
ELECTRICAL ELJ 0
INSULATOR GENERAL FOREMAN  AWG
INSULATOR FOREMAN AWF
INSULATOR AWJ 0
IRONWORKER FOREMAN IWF
IRONWORKER wJ 0
MILLWRIGHT FOREMAN MWF
MILLWRIGHT MWJ 0
LABOR FOREMAN LBF

LABOR LBJ 6600.6
OPERATOR OEA 8501.3
PAINT FOREMAN PAF
PAINTER PAJ 0
PIPEFITTER GENERAL FOREMAN PFG

PIPE FOREMAN PFF
PIPEFITTER PFJ 0
SHEETMETAL FOREMAN SMF
SHEETMETAL SMmJ 0
TRUCK DRIVER TM3 1888.4
TEAMISTER TMW 0
TOTAL 16990

0
0
0
0
0 0
0 30
0
0
0
0 48
0 30
0 0
0
0
0 ]
0 24
0 132

30

6649

8531

1888
24

[~ )

1.188
36

o

*

797.8

o

802.6

Outage

(= o)

o o

oo

[« =]

p
Post Qutage

o

[ R )

oo

o

oo

[l §

(=]

1.188

30

o o

o o

0
0
797.8333
6648.611

8531.251
c
0
o
0
0
0

0

1888.392
24

17925

"
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. CLARIFICATIONS . .

DREDGE GELL DIKE RESTORATION
KINGSTON
CLARIFICATIONS TO TVA-HED PROJECT ESTIMATE.
' 0

ALL JOURNEYMEN RATES’ARE PER THE APPR. UTILIZATION FACTOR OF 10% APPR. FOR 90% JOURNEYMEN

WAGE RATES ARE PER FY2005 CRAFT AUGMENTED RATES AND NO ESCALATION IS INCLUDED FOR WAGES.

ALL MATERIALS ARE INCLUDED EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

NO "IRON FILINGS™ MATERIAL COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE

ESTIMATE IS BASED ON 40 HOURS PER WEEK

ESTIMATE HAS BEEN REVISED TO REFLECT CHANGES TO ORIGINAL DESIGN SCOPE OF WORK.:

MATERIAL 'AND SUBGONTRACT UNIT COST INCREASES ARE DUE TO INFLATION ABOVE: OR]GINAL ESTIMATE.

oiN[ov|a]biwIN]=

ESTIMATE 1S A PHASE (3).

ESTIMATE INCLUDES GEOTEXTILE FABRIC & LINER INSTALLATION SUB-CONTRACTS

ALL'OTHER WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY TVA - HED PROJECT SERVICES..

INITIAL SURVEY - LAYOUT / CONTROL / BENCH LOOP COSTS ARE INCLUDED. (TVA SURVEYORS). -

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING: ESTIMATED COSTS ARE INCLUDED. 'ACTUAL COSTS ABOVE ESTIMATED

SHALL BE INVOICED AS"EXTRA" COST TO PROJECT IN ADDITION TO TVA-HED ESTIMATED%OST HEREIN

14

ESTIMATE BASED UPON WORKING IN PERMISSIBLE WEATHER CONDITIONS. |

15

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR WEATHER RELATED PROJECT DELAY COSTS ARE INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE

16

17

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ONE TVA-HED MOBILIZATION AND ONE DEMOBILIZATION OF PROJECT
ESTIMATE ASSUMES ALL MATERIAL FOR BUILDING PONDS SHALL BE FROM EXISTING * i

“MATERIALS ON'SITE AS SPECIFIED IN GENERAL NOTES. NO OFF SITE BORROWING OF. MATERIALS

TO INCLUDE BUT NOT LIMITED TO CLAY SOIL FOR POND MATERIAL OR TOPSOIL FOR SLOPES IS

“/INCLUDED!.IN ESTIMATE:

18

ESTIMATE ASSUMES ALL EXISTING MATERIAL IS SUITABLE BUILDING MATERIAL TO OBTAIN SPECIFIED
_ COMPACTION RATE PER GENERAL DESIGN NOTES. :

19

ESTIMATE 1S:PROVIDED WITH NO SUPPORTING "SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION REPORT" BY GEO. ENG

20

ESTIMATE ‘ASSUMES ALl TOPOGRAPHICAL CONTOURS: ON DESIGN DRAWINGS ARE ACCURATE AND G

21

“THAT ALL FINISH GRADE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS'ARE FINAL.
NO ROCK REMOVAL IS INCLUDED IN ESTIMATE. ;

22

OVERTIME WORK:IN:EXCESS OF 40 HOURS PER WEEK SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF TVA - HED AT ANY
" TIME DURING THE PROJECT UNLESS BY.SIGNED / APPROVED CHANGE CONTROL BY OWNER: | :

23

QUANTITY. OF CRAFT EMPLOYEES, EQUIPMENT UTILIZED AND SUPERVISION SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION

'OF TVA-HED PROJECT SERVICES. :

24

INCREASES TO PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE APPROVED WITH SIGNED CHANGE CONTROL PRIOR

TO TVA-HED GOMMENGING WORK FOR SAID SCOPE INCREASE.:

25

ESTIMATE PRICING IS BASED UPON PRODUCING A COMPLETE PROJECT PER THE PROVIDED DESIGN

' DRAWINGS; AND MATERIAL INSTALLATION QUANTITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS ESTIMATE / PARSONS.

26

27

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ALL CRAFT TRAILERS FOR THIS PROJECT TO BE LOCATED AT PROJECT SITE.
ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ALL MATERIAL STORAGE TO BE STAGED AT PROJECT SITE. :

28

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON ALL CRAFT PORTABLE SANITARY FACILITIES FOR THIS PROJECT TO BE

LOCATED AT PROJECT SITE.

29

NO CONTINGENCIES FOR STOLEN / BORROWED MATERIAL AND OR EQUIPMENT FROM ONGOING PROJECTS

AT THE KINGSTON FOSSIL SITE ARE INCLUDED.

30

ESTIMATE BASED UPON A CONTINUOUS PROJECT TO BE STARTED AND FULLY COMPLETED ACCORDING

TO PROVIDED DESIGN DRAWINGS.

31

ALL PERMITS REQUIRED TO ALLOW PROJECT TO COMMENCE ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

32

ESTIMATE IS BASED UPON KINGSTON DREDGE CELL DIKE RESTORATION PROJECT ONLY.

33

ESTIMATE ASSUMES RE:-USING EXISTING PUMPS.

- -~~~ - - " |
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